20 10/25/99 RECOF FORM PTO-1595

11-02-1999



ET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

(Rev. 6-93)	r sandan titais mai at titan. Viant tasti tabia tasti tabia tatia faiti tabi	Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	101187998	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents a	and Trademarks: Please record the attached	original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and addre	ess of receiving party(ies)
Frank Moncrief Jeff Disrud	Name: R	iverwood International Corporation
Timothy Wayne Hendricks	Street Address:	3350 Cumberland Circle Suite 1400 Atlanta, Georgia 30339
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? []		address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] Neg
3. Nature of conveyance:		j.
[X] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of [] Other:	of Name	
Execution Date: October 25, 1999		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with		
A. Patent application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	09/426032
Addi	tional numbers attached? [] Yes [X] No	
Name and address of party to whom corres concerning document should be mailed:	spondence 6. Total number of a	applications/patents involved: [1]
James F. Vaughan Womble Carlyle Sandridge & Rice, PLLC P.O. Box 725388 Atlanta, GA 31139-9388		
Atlanta, dA 01100 0000	7. Total fee (37 CF	R 3.41) \$ 40.00
	[X] Enclosed [] Authorized to	be charged to deposit account
./01/1999 DNGUYEN 00000207 09426032	8. Deposit Account 09-0528 (Attach duplicate copy	Number: of this page if paying by Deposit Account)
FC:581 40.00 OP	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the true copy of the original document.	e foregoing information is true and o	correct and any attached copy is a

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

James F. Vaughan, #31,889

Name of Person Signing

Docket No. 7122 (R0291051)

REEL: 010343 FRAME: 0553

4]

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS we, Frank Moncrief, of 6310 Chadd's Pointe, Acworth, Georgia; Jeff Disrud, of 779 Barnsmill Trace, Marietta, Georgia 30062; and Timothy Wayne Hendricks, of 330 Picketts Mill Run, Acworth, Georgia 30101, have invented certain new and useful improvements in

METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR FOLDING CARTON FLAPS IN A PACKAGING MACHINE

for which we have on the date set out below signed an application for Letters Patent of the United States;

AND WHEREAS RIVERWOOD INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a place of business at 3350 Cumberland Circle, Suite 1400, in the City of Atlanta and State of Georgia 30339, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said invention and in the said application for Letters Patent therefor, and in any Letters Patent which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN THAT, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Frank Moncrief, Jeff Disrud, and Timothy Wayne Hendricks, have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Riverwood International Corporation, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention as fully set forth and described in the specification forming a part of said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued thereon, and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said invention in foreign countries, for the use and benefit of said Riverwood International Corporation, its successors and assigns.

AND we do hereby authorize and request the U.S. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue the said Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted upon said application, or upon any divisional, continuing, substitute, reissue or renewal application or applications, to said Riverwood International Corporation, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same.

PATENT REEL: 010343 FRAME: 0554 AND we do hereby agree properly to execute and sign without further compensation any powers of attorney, assignments, applications or other papers which may be necessary fully to secure to said Riverwood International Corporation, its successors and assigns, the invention shown and described in said application in this or any foreign country, and also to sign any divisional, continuing, substitute, reissue or renewal application or applications which may be desired by the owner of the Letters Patent or Letters Patents which may be issued for the said invention.

Inventor's Signature:

-2-

Inventor's Signature: Jeff District
Date 10-25-99
STATE OF GEORGIA)) SS
COUNTY OF)
On this 25 day of 00 , 1999, before me, a notary public, came Jeff Disrud, known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
In Biolop
NOTARY PUBLIC (SEAL) My Commission Expires: Notary Public, Paulding County Commis. My Commission Expires June 10, 2000.
Inventor's Signature: Timothy Wayne Hendricks Timothy Wayne Hendricks
Date 10-25-99
STATE OF GEORGIA)) SS COUNTY OF)
On this <u>35</u> day of <u>0</u> , 1999, before me, a notary public, came Timothy Wayne Hendricks, known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
NOTARY PUBLIC (SEAL) Notary Public, Paulding County, Georgia. My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires June 13, 2000.
Docket No. 7122 (R029 1051)
ATL#168705 v1 - r0291051 assignment -3-

-5

RECORDED: 10/25/1999